### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM662186 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT

REEL/FRAME NO.: 6617/0576

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		07/22/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BACKDRAFT OPCO, LLC
Street Address:	2200 Rimland Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 305
City:	Bellingham
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98226
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4780441	
Registration Number:	4692367	EMERGENCY REPORTING

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51011-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Backdraft OpCo - Termination and Release of IPSA (Payoff - July 2021)#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007363 FRAME: 0585

900631581

source=Backdraft OpCo - Termination and Release of IPSA (Payoff - July 2021)#page2.tif source=Backdraft OpCo - Termination and Release of IPSA (Payoff - July 2021)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007363 FRAME: 0586

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of July 22, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Assignee"), in favor of BACKDRAFT OPCO, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*") granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("*Trademarks*") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on April 12, 2019, at Reel 6617, Frame 0576;

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor has requested that Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of Grantor's Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Grantor's Intellectual Property, including those certain Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and all goodwill associated therewith, and all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-party thereof; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

ny-2117036

TRADEMARK REEL: 007363 FRAME: 0587 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Andrew T. Merget

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Grantor	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Backdraft OpCo, LLC	United States	4780441	7/28/15	7/23/14	Reporting Systems, Inc. dba Emergency Reporting	The mark consists of a shield with a cross in the center, with a document tucked behind the shield.
Backdraft OpCo, LLC	United States	4692367	2/24/15	7/18/14	Reporting Systems, Inc. dba Emergency Reporting	Word mark

**Pending Trademark Applications** 

None.

ny-2117036 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/23/2021 REEL: 007363 FRAME: 0589